RESOLUTION NO. 5298

A RESOLUTION TO ISSUE A NOTICE OF INTENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS (SCBA) AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AT A COST OF \$315,666.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany issued a Request for Proposal for the purchase of SCBA; and

WHEREAS, the proposals were due to the City on July 5, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City received proposals from five vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department conducted a review of the proposals with regard to Department requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department is prepared to issue a Notice of Intent to award the purchase of the SCBA; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent has to be provided to all vendors seven days prior to awarding the purchase; and

WHEREAS, if the City does not receive any protests to the Notice of Intent, the City Manager may award the purchase of the SCBA to the successful vendor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to issue a Notice of Intent to Sea Western Fire Fighting Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of MSA self-contained breathing apparatus and associated equipment in the amount of \$315,666; and

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with Sea Western Fire Fighting Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of MSA self-contained breathing apparatus and associated equipment in the amount of \$315,666, subject to no protests from the five vendors during the seven-day Notice of Intent to Award Contract.

Harlera Mayo

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY 2006.

ATTECT.

City Clerk